significant effect on the financial statements. The following supplemental information also preserves
comparability with prior year consolidated financial statements.

The following pro forma consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

 - statement of financial position
 - statement of income
 - statement of comprehensive income
 - statement of changes in equity
 - statement of cash flows

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position, income and comprehensive income
include a bridge from the consolidated financial statements (including Vopak and Safilo) to these pro
forma statements.

A number of notes has been added to the above statements in order to provide additional information
on the effect of the inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidated financial statements. These
notes are based on the notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages 52 through 83. Certain
notes are summarized for practical purposes.

91

Supplemental information

Pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position
As of December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2014

Effect
Exclusion

Vopak/Safilo

Pro forma
Consolidated

2014

Pro forma
Consolidated

2013

Assets
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 1  4,943.4  (3,858.7)  1,084.7  983.1
Investment properties  1.4  -  1.4  32.2
Intangible assets 2  2,448.5  (382.8)  2,065.7  1,885.3
Investments in associates and joint

ventures 4  2,267.2  152.4  2,419.6  2,148.8
Other financial assets 5  489.4  (89.7)  399.7  516.6
Derivatives  19.4  (19.4)  -  -
Pension benefits 9  64.8  -  64.8  75.7
Deferred tax assets 12  216.8  (145.2)  71.6  76.9
Total non-current assets  10,450.9  (4,343.4)  6,107.5  5,718.6

Current assets:
Other financial assets  10.7  (10.7)  -  -
Inventories 7  636.4  (226.4)  410.0  364.1
Receivables 6  751.3  (369.2)  382.1  339.8
Marketable securities and deposits  141.1  -  141.1  81.8
Derivatives  10.6  (9.7)  0.9  0.1
Other current assets  426.1  (222.6)  203.5  193.1
Cash and cash equivalents  1,147.4  (270.6)  876.8  474.9
Total current assets  3,123.6  (1,109.2)  2,014.4  1,453.8

Assets held for sale  99.6  (99.6)  -  -
Total assets  13,674.1  (5,552.2)  8,121.9  7,172.4

Equity and liabilities
Share capital  1.5  -  1.5  1.4
Other reserves  58.6  -  58.6  91.7
Retained earnings  5,003.3  (28.9)  4,974.4  4,547.7
Equity attributable to the owners

of parent  5,063.4  (28.9)  5,034.5  4,640.8
Non-controlling interest  1,439.5  (1,350.6)  88.9  79.6

Total equity  6,502.9  (1,379.5)  5,123.4  4,720.4

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities 12  431.4  (298.4)  133.0  138.3
Pension benefits 9  345.1  (250.7)  94.4  72.6
Derivatives  130.2  (130.2)  -  -
Provisions 8  74.2  (49.4)  24.8  36.4
Long-term debt and other financial

liabilities 11  3,848.4  (2,360.0)  1,488.4  1,079.1
Total non-current liabilities  4,829.3  (3,088.7)  1,740.6  1,326.4

Current liabilities:
Provisions 8  56.2  (27.6)  28.6  27.5
Accrued expenses 10  829.0  (229.5)  599.5  501.2
Income tax payable  116.9  (89.7)  27.2  35.8
Accounts payable  676.4  (386.8)  289.6  254.4
Derivatives  30.3  (10.3)  20.0  18.4
Short-term debt and other financial

liabilities 11  633.1  (340.1)  293.0  288.3
Total current liabilities  2,341.9  (1,084.0)  1,257.9  1,125.6
Total equity and liabilities  13,674.1  (5,552.2)  8,121.9  7,172.4

92

Supplemental information

Pro forma consolidated
statement of income
For the year ended December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2014

Effect
Exclusion

Vopak/Safilo

Pro forma
consolidated

2014

Pro forma
consolidated

2013

Revenues 13 7,006.6 (2,460.1) 4,546.5 4,249.7
Income from marketable securities

and deposits 2.8 - 2.8 15.5
Share of profit/(loss) of associates

and joint ventures 14 259.9 56.7 316.6 308.8
Income from other financial assets 9.1 - 9.1 36.1
Income from real estate activities 10.9 - 10.9 12.2

Total income 7,289.3 (2,403.4) 4,885.9 4,622.3

Usage of raw materials,
consumables and other inventory 1,791.5 (365.1) 1,426.4 1,346.8

Employee expenses 15 2,053.3 (637.3) 1,416.0 1,357.2
Depreciation of property, plant,

equipment and investment
properties 457.6 (291.4) 166.2 165.8

Amortization and impairments of
intangible assets 2 111.8 (36.6) 75.2 109.7

Other operating expenses 16 1,787.6 (684.5) 1,103.1 1,056.4

Total expenses 6,201.8 (2,014.9) 4,186.9 4,035.9

Operating profit 1,087.5 (388.5) 699.0 586.4

Financial expense (198.5) 139.2 (59.3) (60.6)
Other financial income 75.1 (40.9) 34.2 11.5

Profit before income tax 964.1 (290.2) 673.9 537.3

Income tax expense 17 (196.7) 98.9 (97.8) (50.1)

Net profit 767.4 (191.3) 576.1 487.2

Attributable to:
Owners of parent 556.6 (0.2) 556.4 472.8
Non-controlling interest 210.8 (191.1) 19.7 14.4

767.4 (191.3) 576.1 487.2

Average number of outstanding
Shares (in thousands) 72,876 - 72,876 70,545

Earnings per Share for profit
attributable to the owners of
parent during the year (in euro)

- basic and diluted 7.64 7.63 6.49

Dividend per Share (in euro) 5.05 * 5.05 * 4.10

* proposed

93

Supplemental information

Pro forma consolidated statement of
comprehensive income
For the year ended December 31

In millions of euro 2014 2013

Net profit  576.1  487.2
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent

periods
Actuarial result on post-employment benefit obligations  (67.6)  12.9
Income tax  17.1  (3.6)

 (50.5)  9.3
Share of associates, net of tax  (74.7)  36.7

[…]

Effective portion of hedging instruments  1.2  9.5
Income tax  -  (2.2)
Translation of foreign subsidiaries  13.7  (45.7)
Share of associates, net of tax  92.7  (38.7)

 (30.7)  20.9
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  (155.9)  66.9

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  420.2  554.1

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
- Owners of parent  399.1  544.3
- Non-controlling interest  21.1  9.8

 420.2  554.1

Other comprehensive income for the year  (155.9)  66.9
Non-controlling interest  1.4  (4.6)
Attributable to owners of parent  (157.3)  71.5

The reconciliation with the consolidated financial statements on page 24 is as follows:

Consolidated other comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent  (157.3)  97.5
Pro forma other comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent  (157.3)  71.5

Difference  -  26.0

The difference of € 26.0 million relates to the reversal of the capital gain on the sale of bonds issued
by Safilo.

94

Supplemental information

Pro forma consolidated statement of
change in equity

Attributable to owners of parent

In millions of euro
Share

capital
Retained
 earnings

Other
 reserves Total

Non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity

Balance on January 1, 2013  1.4  4,085.6  66.3  4,153.3  53.4  4,206.7
Restatement as a result of the

implementation of IFRS 10, net of tax  -  -  -  -  25.7  25.7

Restated balance on January 1, 2013  1.4  4,085.6  66.3  4,153.3  79.1  4,232.4
Net profit for the year  -  472.8  -  472.8  14.4  487.2
Other comprehensive income for the year  -  46.1  25.4  71.5  (4.6)  66.9

Total comprehensive income for the year  -  518.9  25.4  544.3  9.8  554.1
Movements in treasury shares  -  1.2  -  1.2  -  1.2
Dividend paid  -  (59.0)  -  (59.0)  (8.1)  (67.1)
Share-based payment plans (note 18)  -  0.8  -  0.8  -  0.8
Other movements  -  0.2  -  0.2  (1.2)  (1.0)

Transactions with owners of the
Company recognized directly in equity  -  (56.8)  -  (56.8)  (9.3)  (66.1)

Balance on December 31, 2013  1.4  4,547.7  91.7  4,640.8  79.6  4,720.4

Balance on January 1, 2014  1.4  4,547.7  91.7  4,640.8  79.6  4,720.4

Net profit for the year  -  556.4  -  556.4  19.7  576.1
Other comprehensive income for the year  -  (124.2)  (33.1)  (157.3)  1.4  (155.9)

Total comprehensive income for the year  -  432.2  (33.1)  399.1  21.1  420.2
Effect purchase of non-controlling

interest  -  (5.3)  -  (5.3)  (1.9)  (7.2)
Movements in treasury shares  -  (9.9)  -  (9.9)  -  (9.9)
Dividend paid  0.1  (17.5)  -  (17.4)  (9.9)  (27.3)
Share-based payment plans (note 18)  -  30.7  -  30.7  -  30.7
Other movements  -  (3.5)  -  (3.5)  -  (3.5)
Transactions with owners of the

Company recognized directly in equity  0.1  (5.5)  -  (5.4)  (11.8)  (17.2)

Balance on December 31, 2014  1.5  4,974.4  58.6  5,034.5  88.9  5,123.4

The reconciliation with the equity as per the consolidated financial statements on page 25 is as
follows:

Equity attributable to owners of parent per consolidated statement of financial position:  5,063.4
Equity attributable to owners of parent per pro forma consolidated statement of financial

position:  5,034.5

Difference  28.9

The difference is due to purchase price accounting adjustments as the result of the retrospective
application of IFRS 10 to Vopak and Safilo.

95

Supplemental information

Pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended December 31

In millions of euro 2014 2013